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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-10: Particular requirements for floor treatment machines
and wet scrubbing machines
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FOREWORD

International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization con|
ational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote inter
peration on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic(fields. To this ¢
Hdition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical R

aration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dg
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations

hdardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement)between the two organiza

formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expressyas nearly as possible, an inter
Eensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical\committee has representation f
rested IEC National Committees.

Publications have the form of recommendations for interfational use and are accepted by IEC N
hmittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are ‘made to ensure that the technical content
lications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible\ for the way in which they are used or
nterpretation by any end user.

rder to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publ

IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in th

itself does not provide any attestation of¢conformity. Independent certification bodies provide cof
pssment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible
ices carried out by independent certification bodies.

isers should ensure that they hayetthe latest edition of this publication.

iability shall attach to IEC ar its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual exp¢g
hbers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dan
r damage of any natufe_whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feg
enses arising out of<the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
lications.

ntion is drawn te the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publica
spensable forythie correct application of this publication.

ntion is dfawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject o
ts. IECeshall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

licly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as #EC’ Publication(s)”).

2021

prising
ational
nd and
eports,
Their
alt with
liaising

the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International OrganizTion for

ions.

ational
rom all

ational
of IEC
or any

cations
etween
b |atter.

formity
for any

rts and
hage or
s) and
er IEC

tions is

patent

d and

D335-2-10 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 61: Safety of househo

1 F | IH | P Lot ' L Q4 2l pu |
croltuitdrappiiaricTs. oo dairimeiitTatuultar otaliuarus,

This sixth edition cancels and replaces the fifth edition published in 2002 and
Amendment 1:2008. This edition constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

o O T QO

D

)
)
)
)
)

the text has been aligned with IEC 60335-1:2020;
some notes have been converted to normative text (Clause 1, 19.10, 20.1, 20.2, 22.101);

introductions of limits on the temperature rise of external accessible surfaces (Clause 11);

rel

ocation of cord reel modification from 11.7 to 11.2 to align with Part 1;

modification of the resistance to moisture test (15.2);
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f) clarification of the stability test (20.1).

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

61/6382/FDIS 61/6432/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

This

at w
descri

A list
simila

This

amendments unless that edition precludes it; in that case€) the latest edition that do

preclu

NOTE

This H
that p
wet sq

When
far as

relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.

NOTE ]
—  sul

— unl

thgse in a replaced\clause or subclause;

- ad

NOTE

ocument was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and develo
accorg@lance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available

w.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IE
bed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

of all parts in the IEC 60335 series, published under the general title Househo
" electrical appliances — Safety, can be found on the IEC website.

part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest, edition of IEC 60335-1 a

de it is used. It was established on the basis of thé§ixth edition (2020) of that star
When “Part 1” is mentioned in this standard, it refers.to [EC 60335-1.

art 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 60335-1,soastoc

rubbing machines.

” oo«

is reasonable. When this standard states “addition”, “modification” or “replacemen

The following numbering system is used:
clauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;
ess notes are in @ new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, in

itional annéxes are lettered AA, BB, etc.

Thefollowing print types are used:

- re

uifements: in roman type;

bed in

C are

d and

d its
s not
dard.

bnvert

Iblication into the IEC standard: Particular requirements for floor treatment machings and

a particular subclause of Part s not mentioned in this Part 2, that subclause app‘:es as

”, the

cluding

— tes

t specifications: in italic type;

— notes: in small roman type.

Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the

specif

ic document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.
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NOTE 4 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
organizations may need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publication in

which to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting new or
revised tests.

It is the recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation nationally
not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.
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It has
provis

Guida

INTRODUCTION

been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its
ions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

nce documents concerning the application of the safety requirements for appliances can

be accessed via TC 61 supporting documents on the IEC website

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

use ta
can b

phend

This s
is con
Howe

| does

andard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection againsthazards such
trical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when operated as in normal
king into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnofnial situations that
e expected in practice and takes into account the way in whi¢ch electromagnetic
mena can affect the safe operation of appliances.

tandard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far as possible so tha{ there
npatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is cennected to the supply mains.
er, national wiring rules may differ.

If an appliance within the scope of this standard also.in¢orporates functions that are cqvered

by an
far as

account.

When
in Par

NOTE
not ne
require

This {
prece

NOTE
applica
for the

bther Part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant Part 2 is applied to each function separatgly, as
is reasonable. If applicable, the influence «0f one function on the other is taken into

a Part 2 standard does not include_additional requirements to cover hazards dealt with
t 1, Part 1 applies.

1 This means that the technical committees responsible for the Part 2 standards have determined that it is
essary to specify particular requirements for the appliance in question over and above the peneral
ments.

tandard is a product family standard dealing with the safety of appliances and|takes
jence over horizoatal and generic standards covering the same subject.

P Horizontal publications, basic safety publications and group safety publications covering a hazard|are not
pble since they, have been taken into consideration when developing the general and particular requiements
EC 60335-séries of standards.

pliance that complies with the text of this standard will not necessarily be considegred to

An ap
in the
requir

y. with the safety principles of the standard if, when examined and tested, it is folind to

pliance employing materials or having forms of construction differing from those detailed
requirements of this standard may be examined and tested according to the intent of the
ements and, if found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply with the

standard.

NOTE 3 Standards dealing with non-safety aspects of household appliances are:

— IEC standards published by TC 59 concerning methods of measuring performance;

— CISPR 11, CISPR 14-1 and relevant IEC 61000-3 series standards concerning electromagnetic emissions;

— CISPR 14-2 concerning electromagnetic immunity;

— |EC standards published by TC 111 concerning environmental matters.
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-10: Particular requirements for floor treatment machines
and wet scrubbing machines

lause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

ines intended for household and similar purposes, their rated voltage being not mor

les of floor treatment machines that this standard is applicablé to"are

r buffers;
r polishers;

r waxers.

Examples of wet scrubbing machines that this standard is applicable to are

r scrubbers;

shampooers;

olstery shampooers.

Applignces not intended for normal household use but that nevertheless can be a sou
danger to the public, such as appliances intended to be used by laymen in shops, hotels, 0

schools, hospitals and similar premises, in light industry and on farms, are within the sc
this sfandard.

As far|as is practicable,-this standard deals with the common hazards presented by appli
that afe encountered-by-all persons in and around the home. However, in general, it do
take imto account

— persons (ipeluding children) whose
physical, sensory or mental capabilities; or

lack of experience and knowledge

art of IEC 60335 deals with the safety of electric floor treatment and‘\wét scrybbing

e than

including direct current (DC) supplied appliances and battery-operated appliandes.

rce of
ffices,
bpe of

lances
Es not

prevents them from using the appliance safely without supervision or instruction;
— children playing with the appliance.

Attention is drawn to the fact that

— for appliances intended to be used in vehicles or on board ships or aircraft, add
requirements can be necessary;

itional

— in many countries additional requirements are specified by the national health authorities,
the national authorities responsible for the protection of labour and similar authorities.

This standard does not apply to

— vacuum cleaners and water suction cleaning appliances (IEC 60335-2-2);
— appliances intended for industrial purposes;
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— appliances intended to be used in locations where special conditions prevail, such as the
presence of a corrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour, or gas);

- flo
- flo

or sanding machines;
or treatment machines for commercial use (IEC 60335-2-67, IEC 60335-2-72).

2 Normative references

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Addition:
IEC 60584-1, Thermocouples — Part 1: EMF specifications and tolerances

3 T

This d

brms and definitions

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

3.1 Definitions relating to physical characteristics

3.1.9
opera

Floor
15 cy
with b

Note 1(
to ensul

Floor

appro
water
backw

Rug ¢
that if
carpe

Addition:
ion of the appliance under the following conditions:

reatment machines are operated while being moved backwards and forwards at a
tles per minute on a polished steel plate over aldistance of 1 m. The appliance is
rushes for hard-surface floors in accordance ‘with the instructions.

1 to entry: Heating of the steel plate is to be prevented. Forced cooling may be used but care is to b
re that the air movement does not affect the temperature rises to be determined.

scrubbers are operated on untreated smooth pine-wood boards, 25 mm thic
Kimately 100 mm wide, fastened inside the bottom of a metal pan. The pan is fille

ate of
fitted

e taken

k and
d with

to a level approximately 1 mm>above the surface of the boards. The scrubber is fhoved

ards and forwards at a rate ©f 10 cycles per minute over a distance of 1 m.

hampooers are operated’ on a carpet that is fastened inside the bottom of a met

b| pan

filled with water tora’level approximately 3 mm below the surface of the carpet. The

is made of nylonfibres having a pile height of approximately 6 mm. The shampd

moved backwards and forwards at a rate of 10 cycles per minute over a distance of 1 m.

If the
water

Uphol

loor scruliber or rug shampooer has a liquid dispensing system, the pan is not fille
but the liguid dispensing system is in operation.

stery.shampooers are operated without their rotating brushes or similar devices be

conta

oer is

d with

ing in

ct\with upholstery or any other surface. Suction hoses are laid out straight with th

b inlet

unobs

4 G

This ¢

5 G

This ¢

tructed. Liquid dispensing systems are operated with the liquid container empty.

eneral requirement

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

eneral conditions for the tests

lause of Part 1 is applicable.
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6 Classification

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

7 Marking and instructions
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

7.12 Addition:

The irjstructions for appliances with rotating brushes shall state that a hazard may occuf if the
appliance runs over the supply cord.

The instructions for appliances with a liquid dispensing system shall specifythe amounpt and
type df the liquid to be used.

The instructions shall state that the plug must be removed from the/socket-outlet before
cleaning or maintaining the appliance.

8 Protection against access to live parts

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable.

9 Starting of motor-operated appliances

This dlause of Part 1 is not applicable.

10 Ppwer input and current

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable’.

11 Hpating
This dlause of Parttd s applicable except as follows.

11.2 |Modification:

Applignéé€s incorporating an automatic cord reel are operated with one-third of the total [ength

V] / J £ faWal H £ Joioto LI Lot J J
Of the cora-arirecCicu 1or SV T, dartcr wrIriorr trrc CUTru 15 CUITTPICTICTTy UTircTIcu.

11.3 Addition:

Where the external accessible surfaces are suitably flat and access permits, then the test
probe of Figure 101 is used to measure the temperature rises of external accessible surfaces
specified in Table 101. The probe is applied with a force of 4 N + 1 N to the surface in such a
way that the best possible contact between the probe and the surface is ensured. The
measurement is performed after a contact period of 30 s.

The probe may be held in place using a laboratory stand clamp or similar device. Any measuring
instrument giving the same results as the probe may be used.
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11.7 Addition:
Appliances are operated until steady conditions are established.
11.8 Modification:

During the test, the temperature rises are monitored continuously and shall not exceed the
values shown in Table 3 and Table 101.

Addition:
Table 101 — Maximum temperature rises for specified external
surfaces under normal operating conditions
Temperature rise of external accessible\surfaces?
K
Surface Surfaces of portable Surfaces of hand-hejld
appliances situated on the appliances and othér
floor appliances

Bare metal 38 42
Coated metal’ 42 49
Glass|and ceramic 51 56
Plastic and plastic coating > 0,4 mm® ¢ 58 62

NOTH The temperature rise limits of knobs, grips, keyboards, keypads and similar parts are specified in Tdble 3.

a8 Tdmperature rises are not measured on surfaces that‘are"inaccessible to a 75 mm diameter probe haying a
hamispherical end, applied with a force not exceeding’,1 N.

b Metal is considered coated when a coating having'a minimum thickness of 90 um made of enamel of non-
supstantially plastic coating is used.

¢ THe temperature rise limit applies also for plastic material having a metal finish of thickness less than 0, mm.

4 When the thickness of plastic coating deés not exceed 0,4 mm, the temperature rise limits of coated mé¢tal or
gl@ss and ceramic apply.

12 Charging of metal-ion batteries

This dlause of Part\l'is applicable.

13 Leakagé current and electric strength at operating temperature

Th £D + 4 ¢ L bl
IS auostT Ul T art T 1o dypiudaduic.

14 Transient overvoltages

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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oisture resistance
lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

Liquid containers are filled with the spillage solution. If the container is in a hand-held part, the
part is placed in the most unfavourable position. Other parts having containers are placed on a
horizontal surface and overturned to the most unfavourable stable position. After 5 min the part
is returned to its normal position.

Wet s

Crubbing machines are supplied at rated voltage and operated for 10 min undern

operation except that

—  the
—  the

16 L

This ¢

b rate of movement is 15 cycles per minute;
b water level is
approximately 1 mm below the surface of the carpet for rug shampooers;

approximately 5 mm above the surface of the wooden boards‘for'floor scrubbers.
bakage current and electric strength

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

17 Operload protection of transformers and-associated circuits

This d

18 E

This ¢

19 A
This d
19.7

Applig

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

hdurance

lause of Part 1 is not applicable.

bnormal operation
lause of Part_1\is applicable except as follows.
Addition:

nces.are operated for 30 s.

Iormal

19.10

Addition:

Appliances are operated without the brushes in contact with any surface.

20 Stability and mechanical hazards

This ¢

20.1

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Modification:

Appliances intended to be held in the hand during normal use while also being supported by
the cleaning surface, are not subjected to this test.
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20.2

Addition:

The requirement regarding moving parts does not apply to brushes and similar devices. It does
not apply to moving parts such as shafts that become accessible when changing accessories

and th

21 M

This ¢

at only move when the brush or similar device is moving.

echanical strength

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

22 C
This ¢

22.10
shall
Appliz
the sw
— ing
- s
Other

wherg
conNsig

Comp

The n

shall pot be damaged to such-an-extent that compliance with this standard is impaired.

23 In

This d

24 C

pnstruction
lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

|  Appliances with single-disc brushes and having a rated power input exceeding
ncorporate means to prevent starting in addition to the switchcontrolling the
nces incorporating a biased-off switch are considered to comply’with this requirer
itch:

orporates a self-resetting interlock, or
used in combination with an additional device that prevents
the appliance from being operated, or

the brush from being engaged with the motor when the handle is in the storage po

appliances shall be constructed so that inadvertent operation is unlikely. Appli
the actuating member of the switch controlling the motor is located in a rece
ered to comply with this requirement.

iance is checked by inspection, by manual test and by the following test.

eans to prevent starting is-operated 6 000 times. It shall then be fit for further us

ternal wiring

lause of Part.\l'is applicable.

pmponents

B00 W
notor.
hent if

Sition.

ances
bS are

e and

This ¢

£ D P L tol
austc Ul malft T 1o dppiitdulc.

25 Supply connection and external flexible cords

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

26 Terminals for external conductors

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.
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27 Provision for earthing

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

28 Screws and connections

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

29 Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulation

This ¢

29.2

The nj

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Addition:

icroenvironment is pollution degree 3 unless the insulation is enclosed'or located s

it is umlikely to be exposed to pollution during normal use of the applianCe:

30 R
This ¢
30.2 A
Repla

For flq

31 R

This ¢

32 R

This d

psistance to heat and fire

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

dodification:

ce the two dashed items in the compliance statement with the following:

or treatment machines and wet scrubbing machines, 30.2.2 is applicable.

psistance to rusting

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

adiation, toxicity~and similar hazards

lause of Part\lis applicable.

o that


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c7cdc5bb4c65514cd32f2cfea6fac8e0

IEC 60335-2-10:2021 © |IEC 2021 -15 -

B
A
E
D Cc
IEC

Key
A adhrsive
B thefmocouple wires 0,3 mm diameter to IEC 60584-1 Type K

C hangdle arrangement permitting a contact force of 4 N+ 1 N
D polycarbonate tube: inside diameter 3 mm, outside diameter 5 mm

E tinnged copper disc: 5 mm diameter, 0,5 mm thick with flat contact face

Figure 101 — Probe for measuring surface temperatures
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.

Annex C
(normative)

Ageing test on motors

Modification:

The value of p in Table C.1 is 2 000.
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Bibliography
The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Addition:

IEC 60335-2-2, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-2: Particular
requirements for vacuum cleaners and water-suction cleaning appliances

IEC 60335-2-67, Household and similar electrical appllances — Safety — Part 2-67: Particular

re Ulf nic for flanr tranfmant ohi for commaoroin L con
quirementsfor-Hoortreatment-machines—forcommereialuse

IEC 60335-2-72, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-72:Parficular
requirements for floor treatment machines with or without traction drive, for commercial lise
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Tableau 101 — Echauffements maximaux pour les surfaces extérieures spécifiées en

conditions de fonctionnement normal



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c7cdc5bb4c65514cd32f2cfea6fac8e0

- 20 - IEC 60335-2-10:2021 © IEC 2021

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-10: Exigences particulieres pour les appareils de traitement
des sols et les machines a brosser les sols mouillés

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée
de |'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC)."L'JEC a pour gbjet de
favgriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation~dans les domaines de
I'élgctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'|EC — entre autres activités — publie.dés Normes internationales,
des|Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des
Guifles (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est coffiée a des comités d'études, aux
travjaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut” participer. Les organ{sations
intefnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison/avec I'lEC, participent égalempnt aux
travjaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationalede Normalisation (ISO), selon des
confitions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les|décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions’techniques représentent, dans la megure du
posgible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intg¢ressés
sonf représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

3) Les| Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de\recommandations internationales et sont

conme telles par les Comités nationaux de I''EC. Tous\les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qye I'lEC
sure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responspble de
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation quinen est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Darls le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans foute la
megure possible, a appliquer de fagon transpafente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nafionales
et fégionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nation@les ou
régionales correspondantes doivent étrecindiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) L'IHC elle-méme ne fournit aucune-attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépg¢ndants
founissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux marques de
conformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est'responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification
indgpendants.

6) To

7) Audune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandptaires,
y compris ses experts,particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de I'lEC,
pouf tout préjudice;causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque
natdyire que ce,soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dgpenses
décpulant delapublication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication de I'lEC,
ou qu créditqui lui est accordé.

les utilisateurs doiyents'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniere édition de cette publicatign.

8) L'atfention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
réfdrenceées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire I'objet
de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de
brevets.

L'IEC 60335-2-10 a été établie par le comité d'études 61 de I'lEC: Sécurité des appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette sixieme édition annule et remplace la cinquieme édition parue en 2002 et
I'Amendement 1:2008. Cette édition constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) alignement du texte sur I'lEC 60335-1:2020;
b) conversion en texte normatif de certaines notes (Article 1, 19.10, 20.1, 20.2, 22.101);


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c7cdc5bb4c65514cd32f2cfea6fac8e0

IEC 60335-2-10:2021 © |IEC 2021 -21-

c) introduction des limites d'échauffement des surfaces accessibles extérieures (Article 11);

d) déplacement de la modification concernant I'enrouleur de cable du 11.7 au 11.2 pour
I'aligner sur la Partie 1;

e) modification de I'essai de résistance a I'humidité (15.2);
f) clarification de I'essai de stabilité (20.1).

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
61/6382/FDIS 61/6432/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le~vote|ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il afété développé selpn les
Directjves ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles| sous
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de~documents développés par
I''EC gont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdeyipublications.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60335, publiées sous le titre général Appareils
électrpdomestiques et analogues — Sécurité, se trouvedsur le site web de I'lEC.

La présente Partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la derniére édition de I'lEC 6(335-1
et ses| amendements, sauf si cette édition I'exclut."Dans ce cas, la derniére édition qui nlexclut
pas la présente Partie 2 est utilisée. Elle a été établie sur la base de la sixiéme édition (2020)
de cefte norme.

NOTE L'expression "la Partie 1" utilisée dans’la présente norme fait référence a I'lEC 60335-1.

La prgsente Partie 2 compléte oumodifie les articles correspondants de I'lEC 60335-1, delfagon
a transformer cette publicationien norme IEC: Exigences particuliéres pour les appargils de
traiterpent des sols et les machines a brosser les sols mouillés.

Lorsqu'un paragraphe(particulier de la Partie 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette Partig 2, ce
paragfaphe s'applique’ pour autant que cela soit raisonnable. Lorsque la présente phorme
mentipnne "addition", "modification" ou "remplacement"”, le texte correspondant de la Partie 1
doit é{re adapié€n conséquence.

NOTE 2 Le systéeme de numérotation suivant est utilisé:

— les|paragraphes, tableaux et figures qui s'ajoutent a ceux de la Partie 1 sont numérotés a partir de 101;

— al'exception de celles qui sont dans un nouveau paragraphe ou de celles qui concernent des notes de la Partie 1,
les notes sont numérotées a partir de 101, y compris celles des articles ou paragraphes qui sont remplacés;

— les annexes qui sont ajoutées sont désignées AA, BB, etc.
NOTE 3 Les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

— exigences: caractéres romains;

— modalités d'essais: caracteres italiques;

— notes: petits caractéres romains.

Les termes en gras dans le texte sont définis a I'Article 3. Lorsqu'une définition concerne un adjectif, I'adjectif et le
nom associé figurent également en gras.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité
indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document
recherché. A cette date, le document sera


http://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
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e reconduit,
e supprimé,
e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.

NOTE 4 L'attention des Comités nationaux est attirée sur le fait que les fabricants d'appareils et les organismes
d'essai peuvent avoir besoin d'une période transitoire aprés la publication d'une nouvelle publication IEC, ou d'une
publication amendée ou révisée, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pour adapter
leurs équipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révisés.

Le comité recommande que le contenu de cette publication soit entériné au niveau national au plus tét 12 mois et
au plus tard 36 mois aprés la date de publication.
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été considéré en établissant cette Norme internationale que I'exécution de ses dispositions
était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification appropriée.

Les documents de recommandations concernant I'application des exigences de sécurité pour
les appareils peuvent étre consultés dans les documents de support du CE 61, accessibles sur
le site web de I'lEC a l'adresse:

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

Cette [information est donnée a l'intention des utilisateurs de la présente Norme internatjonale
et n'a|pas pour objet de remplacer le texte normatif de la présente norme.

La pr¢sente norme reconnait le niveau de protection internationalement accepte confre les
dangdrs électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnement-des appgreils,
lorsqUu'ils fonctionnent comme en usage normal en tenant compte des instructions du fabficant.
Elle cpuvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la prptique
et elld tient compte de la fagon dont les phénomeénes électromagnétiques peuvent affegter le
fonctipnnement sir des appareils.

Cette jnorme tient compte autant que possible des exigences de/JIEC 60364, de fagon a|rester
compatible avec les regles d'installation quand I'appareil est raccordé au réseau d'alimengation.
Cependant, des regles nationales d'installation peuvent étre-différentes.

Si un appareil relevant du domaine d'application de |la‘présente norme comporte également des
fonctipns couvertes par une autre Partie 2 de ,I'’NEC 60335, la Partie 2 correspondanfe est
appliquée a chaque fonction séparément, dans la‘\limite du raisonnable. Si cela est applicable,
on tient compte de l'influence d'une fonction sur-les autres fonctions.

Lorsql'une Partie 2 ne comporte pas d'exigences complémentaires pour couvrir les risques
traitéd dans la Partie 1, la Partie 1 s'applique.

NOTE Cela signifie que les comités>d‘études responsables pour les Parties 2 ont déterminé qu'il n'éfait pas
nécesspire de spécifier des exigences particuliéres pour I'appareil en question en plus des exigences générgles.

Cette |norme est une norme de famille de produits traitant de la sécurité d'appareils et a
préséance sur les normes horizontales et génériques couvrant le méme sujet.

NOTE R Les publications horizontales, les publications fondamentales de sécurité et les publications groupées de
sécurit¢ couvrant un,fisque ne sont pas applicables parce qu'elles ont été prises en considération lorsfiue les
exigendes générales et particulieres ont été étudiées pour la série de normes |IEC 60335.

Un appareil conforme au texte de la présente norme ne sera pas nécessairement jugé conforme
aux plineipes de sécurité de la norme si, lorsqu'il est examiné et soumis aux essais, il apparait
qu'il présente—dtautres—caractéristiques—gquicompromettentteniveat—de—sécurité—visépar ces
exigences.

Un appareil utilisant des matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de ceux
décrits dans les exigences de cette norme peut étre examiné et essayé en fonction de I'objectif
poursuivi par ces exigences et, s'il est jugé pratiqguement équivalent, il peut étre estimé
conforme aux principes de sécurité de la norme.

NOTE 3 Les normes traitant des aspects non relatifs a la sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques sont:

— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 59 concernant les méthodes de mesure d'aptitude a la fonction;

— les normes CISPR 11 et CISPR 14-1, ainsi que les normes applicables de la série IEC 61000-3 concernant les
émissions électromagnétiques;

— lanorme CISPR 14-2 concernant I'immunité électromagnétique;

— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 111 concernant I'environnement.
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-10: Exigences particulieres pour les appareils de traitement

des sols et les machines a brosser les sols mouillés

1 Dpmaine d'application
L'artidle de la Partie 1 est remplacé par le texte suivant.

La prégsente partie de I'lEC 60335 traite de la sécurité des appareils électriques de trait
des spls et des machines électriques a brosser les sols mouillés, destinés a un

domestique et analogue et dont la tension assignée est inférieure ou g¢gale a 250 V, y c¢
les appareils alimentés en courant continu et les appareils alimentés\par batteries.

ement
Lsage
mpris

La prgsente norme est applicable aux exemples de machines_de traitement des sols suiyants,

tels que:

— leg lustreuses;

— leg polisseuses;

— leg cireuses.

La présente norme est applicable aux exemples de machines a brosser les sols m
suivants, tels que:

— leg machines a lessiver les sols;

— leg machines a laver les tapis;

— leg machines a laver les tapisseries.

Les appareils non destinés.a un usage domestique normal, mais qui peuvent néan
constituer une source détdanger pour le public, tels que les appareils destinés a étre U
par des usagers non-avertis dans des magasins, des hétels, des bureaux, des école
hopitgux et locauxanalogues, chez des artisans et dans des fermes, sont compris d
domaine d'application de la présente norme.

Dans |a mesure du possible, la présente norme traite des dangers courants que présentg
apparegils ‘et auxquels sont exposés tous les individus situés a l'intérieur et auto

puillés

moins
tilisés
5, des
ans le

nt les
ur de

I'habitation. Cependant, cette nhorme ne tient pas compte en général:

— des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont:
e les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales; ou
e |e manque d'expérience et de connaissance
les empéchent d'utiliser I'appareil en toute sécurité sans surveillance ou instruction;

— de I'utilisation de I'appareil comme jouet par des enfants.

L'attention est attirée sur le fait que:

— pour les appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des véhicules ou a bord de navires ou

d'avions, des exigences supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires;
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— dans de nombreux pays, des exigences supplémentaires sont spécifiées par les organismes
nationaux de la santé, par les organismes nationaux responsables de la protection des
travailleurs et par des organismes similaires.

La présente norme ne s'applique pas

— aux aspirateurs et appareils de nettoyage a aspiration d'eau (IEC 60335-2-2);
— aux appareils prévus pour des usages industriels;

— aux appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des locaux qui présentent des conditions
particulieres, telles que la présence d'une atmosphére corrosive ou explosive (poussiére,
vapeur ou gaz);

- aut ponceuses pour sol;

— aux machines de traitement des sols a usage commercial (IEC 60335-2-67,
IEL 60335-2-72).

2 Rgférences normatives
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante.
Additipn:

IEC 60584-1, Couples thermoélectriques — Partie 1: Spécifications et tolérances en matiere
de FEM

3 Termes et définitions
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec |'éxception suivante.

3.1 Définitions relatives aux caractéristiques physiques

3.1.9 | Addition:
fonctipnnement de I'appareil dans’les conditions suivantes:

Les appareils de traitement'des sols sont mis en fonctionnement et déplacés, sur une plaque
d'acief polie, en mouvements de va-et-vient a une cadence de 15 cycles par minute et sur une
distance de 1 m. Les-‘appareils sont équipés de brosses pour sols durs conformément aux
instrugtions.

Note 1Q1 a I'articley ™ L'échauffement de la plaque d'acier doit étre évité. Un refroidissement forcé peut étre utilisé,
mais dgs précautions doivent étre prises afin de s'assurer que les déplacements d'air ne compromettent pas les
échauffements ;a déterminer.

Les miachines a lessiver les sols sont mises en fonctionnement sur des planches de bois
lisses €t non traitees, P mm de largeur environ, fixees au fond
d'un récipient métallique. Le récipient est rempli d'eau jusqu'a environ 1 mm au-dessus de la
surface des planches. Les machines accomplissent des mouvements de va-et-vient a une
cadence de 10 cycles par minute et sur une distance de 1 m.

Les machines a laver les tapis sont mises en fonctionnement sur un tapis fixé au fond d'un
récipient métallique rempli d'eau jusqu'a environ 3 mm au-dessous de la surface du tapis. Le
tapis est en fibres de nylon d'environ 6 mm de hauteur. Les machines accomplissent des
mouvements de va-et-vient a une cadence de 10 cycles par minute et sur une distance de 1 m.

Si les machines a lessiver les sols ou a laver les tapis comportent un systéme de distribution
de liquide, le récipient n'est pas rempli d'eau, mais le systéme de distribution de liquide est mis
en fonctionnement.

Les machines a laver les tapisseries sont mises en fonctionnement, mais les brosses rotatives
ou dispositifs analogues ne sont pas au contact d'une tapisserie ou de toute autre surface. Les


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c7cdc5bb4c65514cd32f2cfea6fac8e0

- 26 - IEC 60335-2-10:2021 © IEC 2021

tuyaux d'aspiration sont étendus droits, l'orifice d'entrée n'étant pas obstrué. Les systémes de
distribution de liquide sont mis en fonctionnement avec le réservoir de liquide vide.

4 Exigences générales

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

5 C

L'arti

onditions générales d'essais

le de la Partie 1 est qpplir\ahln

6 C

assification

L'artide de la Partie 1 est applicable.

7 Marquage et instructions

L'artidle de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante«

712

Les in

Addition:

structions pour les appareils équipés de brossés rotatives doivent indiquer qu'un d

peut gxister si I'appareil passe sur le cable d'alimentation.

Les instructions pour les machines équipées(d'un systéme de distribution de liquide d
spéciffer la quantité et le type de liquide a utiliser.

Les instructions doivent indiquer que-la“fiche de prise de courant doit étre retirée du so

prise

8 P

je courant avant de procéder au nettoyage ou a I'entretien de I'appareil.

rotection contre I'accés aux parties actives

L'artide de la Partie J1.'est applicable.

9 D

Emarrage/des appareils a moteur

L'article de la Partie 1 n'est pas applicable.

10 P

anger

pivent

cle de

uissance et courant

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

11 Echauffements

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.

11.2

Modification:

Les appareils équipés d'un enrouleur de céble sont mis en fonctionnement avec un tiers de la
longueur totale du céble déroulé pendant 30 min, aprés quoi le cable est totalement déroulé.
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11.3 Addition:

Lorsque les surfaces accessibles extérieures sont suffisamment planes et permettent I'acces,
le calibre d'essai de la Figure 101 est utilisé pour mesurer les échauffements des surfaces
accessibles extérieures spécifiées dans le Tableau 101. Le calibre est appliqué avec une force
de 4 N + 1 N sur la surface de maniére a établir le meilleur contact possible entre le calibre et
la surface. Le mesurage est réalisé apres une durée de contact de 30 s.

Le calibre peut étre maintenu en place a l'aide d'une pince de laboratoire sur statif ou d'un
dispositif analogue. Tout instrument de mesure qui produit les mémes résultats que le calibre
peut étre utilisé.

11.7 |Addition:

Les appareils sont mis en fonctionnement jusqu'a I'établissement des conditions\d€ régime.
11.8 |Modification:

Pendant I'essai, les échauffements font I'objet d'une surveillance continue et ne doivept pas
dépasser les valeurs indiquées dans le Tableau 3 et le Tableau 101.

Additipn:

Tableau 101 — Echauffements maximaux pour les surfaces extérieures
spécifiées en conditions de fonictionnement normal

Echauffement des surfaces accessibles extérieures|?
K
Surface
Surfaces des appareils Surfaces des apparejls
mobiles placés sur le sol portatifs et autres appgreils
Métallnu 38 42
Métal|recouvert ® 42 49
Verrelet céramique 51 56
fljst que et revétement plastique > 0,4 mm 58 62

NOTH Les limites d'échauffement des boutons, manettes, claviers, pavés numériques et parties analoguep sont
spéciffées dans le Tableau 3.

a8 L¢gs échauffemehts ne sont pas mesurés sur les surfaces inaccessibles par un calibre de 75 mm de digmeétre
et|a extrémite ‘hémisphérique, appliqué avec une force inférieure ou égale a 1 N.

b Ul métal est considéré comme recouvert lorsqu'un revétement en émail d'une épaisseur minimale de PO um
oy qu'uh-revétement non constitué majoritairement de plastique est utilisé.

c Ty JLZ ol £E. el I e I “ i I o L Ll : I D ST n :
L mrrme U TornaduricIiicTine S dIJIJHLIle' b‘ydlb‘lllb‘lll auX TridaticrIcs plaauquc‘a aurreT GIJGI\SDUU! uc 1a 1irmtrorTTTicla Illque
est inférieure a 0,1 mm.

4 Lorsque I'épaisseur du revétement plastique ne dépasse pas 0,4 mm, les limites d'échauffement du métal
recouvert ou du matériau en verre ou céramique s'appliquent.

12 Charge des batteries a ions métalliques

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

13 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique a la température de régime

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.
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14 Surtensions transitoires

L'artic

le de la Partie 1 est applicable.

15 Résistance a I'humidité

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante.
15.2 Addition:
Les rdservoirs de liquide sont remplis de la solution de débordement. Si le réservoir se frouve
dans lne partie tenue a la main, cette partie est placée dans la position la plus défavqgrable.
Les dutres parties équipées de réservoirs sont placées sur une surface horizontalé puis
renvefsées dans la position stable la plus défavorable. La partie est remise dahs sa p@sition
normgle aprés 5 min.
Les mlachines a brosser les sols mouillés sont alimentées a la tension assignée et miges en
fonctipnnement pendant 10 min dans les conditions de fonctionnement normal, exceptg que:
— lalcadence de fonctionnement est de 15 cycles par minute;
— leiveau d'eau est égal a:

e | environ 1 mm au-dessous de la surface du tapis pour’les machines a laver les tapis;

e | environ 5 mm au-dessus de la surface des planches de bois pour les machines a lelssiver

les sols.

16 Cpurant de fuite et rigidité diélectrigue
L'artide de la Partie 1 est applicable.
17 Protection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits assoc¢iés
L'article de la Partie 1 est appticable.
18 Ehdurance
L'artide de la Partie 1 n'est pas applicable.
19 Fopnctionnement anormal

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.

19.7

Addition:

Les appareils sont mis en fonctionnement pendant 30 s.

19.10

Addition:

Les appareils sont mis en fonctionnement, les brosses n'étant en contact avec aucune surface.
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